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33 34 35

FROM TERMINAL IN PANEL OR SOURSE

WIRE NUMBERS

TERMINAL NUMBER 

CABLE REF 1 2 3

CABLE CORE NUMBER

DESTINATIONMOTOR

U
V

W

TERM NUMBER

FIELD CABLE WIRING EXAMPLE

THERE IS NO NEED TO DUPLICATE WIRE NUMBERS ON MULTICORE FIELD CABLE CORES.
IF:-
THE FIELD CABLE IS IDENTIFIED 3W1 ETC 
AND THE INNER CORES ARE PRE IDENTIFIED BY EITHER A CORE NUMBER OR COLOUR
NOTE:-
SINGLE CORE CABLES MUST HAVE WIRE NUMBERS

ALL EXTERNAL WIRING MUST BE INSTALLED INACORDANCE WITH LOCAL WIRING REGULATIONSALL EXTERNAL WIRING MUST BE INSTALLED INACORDANCE WITH LOCAL WIRING REGULATIONSALL EXTERNAL WIRING MUST BE INSTALLED INACORDANCE WITH LOCAL WIRING REGULATIONSALL EXTERNAL WIRING MUST BE INSTALLED INACORDANCE WITH LOCAL WIRING REGULATIONS

THE CABLE SCHEDULE SHOWS CONNECTIONS DETAILS

3X1 1 2 3

415
4x1.5mm

SWA
3W1
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             YEAR OF
CONSTRUCTION

SERIAL NO MAX PERMITTED
TEMPERATURE

MAX PERMITTED
CHARGE WEIGHT

RATED
ELECTRICAL
POWER

ELECTRICAL
SUPPLY

FULL LOAD
CURRENT

SHORT
CIRCUIT
RATING

FUEL THERMAL RATING CE 15

RATING PLATE

2015 FFO 13-021642

6kA
400V TP and Earth

50Hz
100A67kW

60kW

550 Degrees C 1400kg

ElectricUniformity +/- 10 Degrees C
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SUPPLY ON
STOP CIRC FAN
START CIRC FAN
STOP PROCESS
START PROCESS
HEATER TRIPPED
THYRISTOR ALARM
RESET E STOP
BOGIE IN DOOR CLOSED
OVERTEMP RESET
SIREN MUTE

LENS

ILLUMINATED PUSH BUTTON

SUPPLY
ON

START
CIRC
FAN

STOP
CIRC
FAN

START
PROCESS

STOP
PROCESS

HEATER
TRIPPED

THYRISTOR
ALARM

BOGIE IN
DOOR
CLOSED

OVERTEMP
RESET

SIREN
MUTE

RESET
E STOP

Isolator

E/STOP

RECORDER

PROGRAMMER OVERTEMP

L1 L2 L3
AMMETERS

89
0 

m
m

CENTRE LINE

1000 mm
15

56
 m

m

99
0 

m
m10

90
 m

m

18
00

 m
m

20
0 

m
m

138mm Square

45mm Square

92 mm Square

70 mm 70 mm

92
 m

m

45 mm
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CABLE SPECIFICATIONS AND CONNECTIONS AS PER CABLE SCHEDULE

+CNTRL

CABLE LAYOUT

EARTH TERMINALS
OMITTED
FOR
CLARITY

1W1
1M1 CIRC FAN

ISOLATOR

HTR1 ( HEATER 1 )

OVER TEMP THERMOCOUPLE
OTC

CONTROL THERMOCOUPLE

Bogie In Limit Switch

OTC

CTC

1W2

CTC

2W2

2W3

1W3

Door Closed Limit Switch

LOAD TCs are fixed in position and Mineral Insulated

HTR2  ( HEATER2 )1W4

TC1

TC2

TC3

TC4

TC5

TC6

1

2

3

4

5

6
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LOCATION (+)

AREA & LOCATION KEYAREA & LOCATION KEYAREA & LOCATION KEYAREA & LOCATION KEY

+PWR

AREA (+)

+CTRL+DRL

++CP++CP++CP++CP

+LS

++ CP  CONTROL PANEL

++ FA  FURNACE AREA

+BG+BG+BG+BG

+ FUR  FURNACE
+ BG  BOGIE

COMPONENT (-)
CIRC FAN 
HEATER CIRCUIT  1

+ LTC  LOAD TC BOX 1

+TOP

BOGIE IN LIMIT SWITCH
Door Closed LIMIT SWITCH

OVERTEMP TC
AIR THERMOCOUPLE

LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE

++CP

HEATER CIRCUIT 

CIRC FAN 

++FA++FA++FA++FA

+FUR+FUR+FUR+FUR

+DRR

DAVID CROPPER TO PROVIDE APPROVED
LAYOUT DRAWING PRIOR TO WIRING

Load TC 1 to 6
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30kW

5.5kW

Ammeters
0 TO 200A

AM3AM2AM1

PLUG
IN
PLACE

STAT
CLOSED
IN 
ALARM

110V 
COOLING FAN

4-20mA
Control

30kW

NUMBER 36 TO 49 NOT USED

LINE

LOAD

1

2

3

4

5

6
1Q1
160A
DOOR
INTERLOCKED
ISOLATOR

1

2

3

4
1F1

1T1

1

2
1NL

1

2
1F2

1

2
1F3

1

2

3

4

5

6

1F5
+CTRL/3.6

125A

1

2

3

4

5

6

1Q2
Set @ 11A

I>I> I>

11

12

+
CT

RL
/3

.0

13

14

+
CT

RL
/3

.1

1

2

-3QK2
+CTRL/3.5

1

2

1

2

1V1
THYRISTOR

HRT1

++FA+FUR

1

2
3QK1
+CTRL/3.1

1

2

1

2

U1 V1 W1

PE

1M1 3~
M

K

L
CT1

K

L
CT2

K

L
CT3

+DR

1

2
1F4

1SK2 1 2 3

1SK1 1 2 3 54

4 5 PE

PE6

6

1 2

L N

5

6

x1

x2
1H1
White

SUPPLY
ON

1

2

1M2
Control Panel

Fan

M
1~

+DR

1HRT1

1

2

3

4

5

6

1F6
+CTRL/3.7

50A

1

2

3

4

5

6

1F7
+CTRL/3.7

50A

1 2 3

1

2

3

1

2

3

3 4

5 6

7 8 9 10

8

8

8

7

7 7

7

11 12 13

14 15 16

18 19 20

21 22 23

24 25 26

27 28 29

27 28 29 27 28 29

30 31 32 33 34 35

8

7

102

102

103

103

113

113 114

114

153

154

1R1

x1mm
RED

x1.5 mm
BLACK

x50 mm
BLACK

x2.5 mm
BLACK

x1.0 mm
Grey

PE

x25 mm
BLACK

x25 mm
BLACK

9

N / +CTRL/2.0

C / +CTRL/2.0

S / +CTRL/2.0

I / +CTRL/2.0

-ST1 / +CTRL/3.8

-ST2 / +CTRL/3.8

+DR-SSR+/+DR/4.2

+DR-SSR-/+DR/4.2

-1M1A/+CTRL/3.1

-1M1B/+CTRL/3.1
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MAXIMUM
600 DEGREE C

Open
In
Alarm

Emergency
Stop
Relay
RS 492-086

1 3

2X1:
4,5,and 6
NOT USED

RS258-8170

NUMBERS NOT USED 71 TO 99

Safety Components RS 492-086 and RS258-8170
must be checked regulary and must be replaced if broken as needed, 
or in any case before the year 2025. 

As per Number 3 3.1 & 3.2
Wieland Connections
2 Channel Cross Monitering

AB

AA

N

L

Furnace
Overtemperture

Protection
Eurotherm

3216i

A1

A2
2K1

1211 /2.7
1413 /2.5
1413 /3.3

13

14
2K1
/2.5

13

14
2S4
/2.6

OVERTEMP
RESET

+DR

+DR x1

x2
2S4
/2.6
White

x1

x2

2H1
SIREN

11

12
2K1
/2.5

OVERTEMP

A1

A2
2K2

1211 /2.7
1413 /2.8

13

14
2S5
/2.9

White
SIREN
MUTE

11

12
2K2
/2.8

13

14
2K2
/2.8

+DR

7

13

14
3K3
/3.8

THYRISTOR
ALARM

+DR

x1

x2
2S5
/2.9

2U1
A1

A2

1413

11

12

S22

11

12

2S1
Door

Closed

S12
S11

2X11

2X17

2

8

S34

11

12
+PWR-3QK1

/3.1
13

14
2S3
/2.3

Reset
E.stop

+DR x1

x2
2S3
/2.1
Blue
ESTOP
OK

+FUR

8

11

12

+DR

+FUR

+FUR+JB1

+FUR+JB1

+FUR+JB1

2X2 1 3

2X2 7

2

2X2 4

8

13

14

2S2
Bogie IN

13

14

3

5 6

9

9

x1

x2
2H1
Green

Bogie In
Door

Closed

A1

A2
2K3

1211 /2.4

V+ V-

+ -

OTC
/2.5

11

12
+PWR-3QK2

/3.5
+DR

11

12
-3K2

/3.6
HEATER

TRIPPED

PE

2X3 1 2

11

12
2S1

Emergency
Stop

7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7

10

9

10 10 10

8 8 8 8 8

8

8 8

8

8

50 50 50

8

8

50

8

7

51 52 53

52 53

54 55

54 55

61 57

61 57

58

58
58

5851

5757

59

60

61

57

62

8

64

64

64

64

64

65

65

7

10

66

66 66

67

67

67

68 68 68

68

68

68 68

68 68

69

70

70

70

70

x1.0 mm
WHITE

x1.0 mm
WHITE

+FUR

OTC + -

13

14

13

14

11

12
2K3
/2.3

S21
61

S52

+PWR-S / +PWR/1.2

+PWR-C / +PWR/1.4

+PWR-I / +PWR/1.3

+PWR-N / +PWR/1.4

SAFE / 3.0

+PWR-I / +DR/4.0

+PWR-C / 3.0

+PWR-N / 3.0
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PLUG
IN
PLACE

NUMBERS NOT USED 115 TO 149

13

14
3S3
/3.4

START PROCESS

A1

A2
3K1

1413 /3.4
1413 /3.5
4443 +DR/4.0

13

14
3K1
/3.3

11

12
3S2

STOP PROCESS

13

14
2K1
/2.5
O/T

13

14
+PWR-3QK1

/3.1
CIRC FAN 

A1

A2
+PWR-3QK2

HEATER
CONTACTOR

1 2 +PWR/1.6
1 2 +PWR/1.7
1 2 +PWR/1.7

1211 /2.1

13

14
3K1
/3.3

Process

13

14
+PWR-3QK1

/3.1
CIRC FAN

x1

x2
3S1
/3.1

Green
RUNNING

A1

A2
+PWR-3QK1

1 2 +PWR/1.4
1 2 +PWR/1.4
1 2 +PWR/1.4

1211 /2.1
1413 /3.2
1413 /3.3
1413 /3.5

13

14
+PWR-3QK1

/3.1

13

14
3S1
/3.2

START CIRC
FAN 1

13

14

11

12
3H1

/3.0
STOP CIRC

FAN

11

12
+PWR-1Q2

+PWR/1.4

x1

x2
3H1

/3.1
Red

TRIPPED

+DR

+DR

+DR +DR

+DR

+DR

+DR

11

12+PWR-1F5
+PWR/1.6

A1

A2
3K2

HEATER
TRIPPED

1211 /2.8

x1

x2
3H2

Red
HEATER

TRIPPED

+DRx1

x2
3S3
/3.3

Green
PROCESS ON

7

11

12
4K1

+DR/4.2
END OF

PROCESS

A1

A2
3K3

1413 /2.8
1413 /3.8

13

14
3K3
/3.8

11

12
3S4
/3.8
THYRISTOR
ALARM
RESET

x1

x2
3S4
/3.8
Red
THYRISTOR ALARM
RESET

+DR

+DR

11

12+PWR-1F6
+PWR/1.6

11

12+PWR-1F7
+PWR/1.8

8 8 8 8 8 8

50 50 50

50
8

50

100

100

101

102

103

103

103103

104 104

104 104

77 7 7 7 7 7

50

105

106

107

108

108108

109

109

109

109

110

111

111

8

8 8 8

112 112 112

112

112

112 112

113

8

113113

114 114

114

114 114

+PWR-N / 2.9

+PWR-CN /

+PWR-1M1A / +PWR/1.5

+PWR-1M1B / +PWR/1.5
+PWR-ST1 / +PWR/1.8

+PWR-ST2 / +PWR/1.8

-SAFE / 2.4

+PWR-C / 2.9 +PWR-C /
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Controller
3508

RUN/RESET

To
Thyristor

End Of
Process
Relay

TYPE K

4 PROGRAMS

TYPE K

LAST NUMBER USED 154

V+ V-

L

N

PE

6D

PE

6A

43

44

+CTRL-3K1
+CTRL/3.3

+ -

CTC
/4.1

??

??

AA

AB

6100A
RECORDER

L

N

PE

PE

V+ V-

+ -

TC 1
/4.5

V+ V-

+ -

TC2
/4.6

V+ V-

+ -

TC3
/4.6

V+ V-

+ -

TC4
/4.7

V+ V-

+ -

TC5
/4.7

V+ V-

+ -

TC6
/4.8

A1

A2
4K1

1211 +CTRL/3.3

+CTRL

+FUR

+CTRL

+FUR

PE PE PE PE PE PE

PE
4X11 2

10 10 10

101010

150

151

7

7

7 7

7

152

153

154

4X2 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

TC1 + - TC2 + - TC3 + - TC4 + - TC5 + - TC6 + -

CTC 1 2

+PWR-I / +CTRL/2.5

+PWR-N /

SSR+ / +PWR/1.9

SSR- / +PWR/1.9
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	PE    =Project Number++CP+PWR/1.5



	T
	-1T1
	Multi-line
	=Project Number++CP+PWR/1.1



	V
	-1V1
	Multi-line
	=Project Number++CP+PWR/1.6
	=Project Number++CP+PWR/1.7
	1    =Project Number++CP+PWR/1.7
	2    =Project Number++CP+PWR/1.7
	5    =Project Number++CP+PWR/1.8
	6    =Project Number++CP+PWR/1.8
	L    =Project Number++CP+PWR/1.6
	N    =Project Number++CP+PWR/1.6




	+CTRL
	H
	-2H1
	Multi-line
	x1;x2    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.7



	K
	-2K1
	Multi-line
	A1;A2    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.5
	11;12    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.7
	13;14    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.5
	13;14    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/3.3


	-2K2
	Multi-line
	A1;A2    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.8
	11;12    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.7
	13;14    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.8


	-2K3
	Multi-line
	A1;A2    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.3
	11;12    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.4


	-3K1
	Multi-line
	A1;A2    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/3.3
	13;14    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/3.4
	13;14    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/3.5
	43;44    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.0


	-3K2
	Multi-line
	A1;A2    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/3.6
	11;12    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.8


	-3K3
	Multi-line
	A1;A2    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/3.8
	13;14    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.8
	13;14    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/3.8


	-4K1
	Multi-line
	A1;A2    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.2
	11;12    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/3.3



	U
	-2U1
	Multi-line
	=Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.0
	A2    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.0
	S11    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.1
	S12    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.1
	S21    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.1
	S22    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.1
	S34    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.1
	S52    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.1

	-A1
	Multi-line
	13    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.0
	14    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.0
	=Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.0




	X
	-2X1
	Multi-line
	1    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.2
	2    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.2
	3    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.3
	7    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.2
	8    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.2
	9    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.3


	-2X3
	Multi-line
	1    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.5
	2    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.5




	+DR
	A
	-6A
	Multi-line
	=Project Number++CP+DR/4.1



	D
	-6D
	Multi-line
	=Project Number++CP+DR/4.1



	FurnaceOvertempertureProtection
	-FurnaceOvertempertureProtection
	Multi-line
	=Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.4
	AA    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.5
	AB    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.5
	L    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.4
	N    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.4
	V+    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.5
	V-    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.5



	H
	-1H1
	Multi-line
	x1;x2    =Project Number++CP+PWR/1.2


	-2H1
	Multi-line
	x1;x2    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.4


	-3H1
	Multi-line
	11;12    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/3.1
	x1;x2    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/3.0


	-3H2
	Multi-line
	x1;x2    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/3.7



	L
	-L
	Multi-line
	AA    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.2
	=Project Number++CP+DR/4.1
	=Project Number++CP+DR/4.4



	N
	-N
	Multi-line
	V+    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.5
	V+    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.6
	V+    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.7
	V+    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.8
	V-    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.5
	V-    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.6
	V-    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.7
	V-    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.8
	=Project Number++CP+DR/4.1
	=Project Number++CP+DR/4.4



	PE
	-PE
	Multi-line
	=Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.5
	=Project Number++CP+DR/4.0
	=Project Number++CP+DR/4.1
	=Project Number++CP+DR/4.4
	=Project Number++CP+DR/4.5
	=Project Number++CP+DR/4.6
	=Project Number++CP+DR/4.7
	=Project Number++CP+DR/4.8



	S
	-2S1
	Multi-line
	11;12    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.2


	-2S3
	Multi-line
	13;14    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.1
	x1;x2    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.3


	-2S4
	Multi-line
	13;14    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.6
	x1;x2    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.6


	-2S5
	Multi-line
	13;14    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.9
	x1;x2    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.9


	-3S1
	Multi-line
	13;14    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/3.1
	x1;x2    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/3.2


	-3S2
	Multi-line
	11;12    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/3.3


	-3S3
	Multi-line
	13;14    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/3.3
	x1;x2    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/3.4


	-3S4
	Multi-line
	11;12    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/3.8
	x1;x2    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/3.8



	X
	-4X1
	Multi-line
	1    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.1
	2    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.1


	-4X2
	Multi-line
	1    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.5
	2    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.5
	3    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.6
	4    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.6
	5    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.6
	6    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.6
	7    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.7
	8    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.7
	9    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.7
	10    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.8
	11    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.8
	12    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.8




	+FUR
	CTC
	-CTC
	Multi-line
	+;-    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.1
	1    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.1
	2    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.1



	OTC
	-OTC
	Multi-line
	+;-    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.5
	+    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.5
	-    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.5



	S
	-2S1
	Multi-line
	11;12    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.3


	-2S2
	Multi-line
	11;12    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.3
	13;14    =Project Number++CP+CTRL/2.2



	TC
	-TC1
	Multi-line
	+;-    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.5
	+    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.5
	-    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.5


	-TC2
	Multi-line
	+;-    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.6
	+    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.6
	-    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.6


	-TC3
	Multi-line
	+;-    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.6
	+    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.6
	-    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.6


	-TC4
	Multi-line
	+;-    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.7
	+    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.7
	-    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.7


	-TC5
	Multi-line
	+;-    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.7
	+    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.7
	-    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.8


	-TC6
	Multi-line
	+;-    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.8
	+    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.8
	-    =Project Number++CP+DR/4.8





	++FA
	+FUR
	HRT
	-HRT1
	Multi-line
	=Project Number++CP+PWR/1.6


	-1HRT1
	Multi-line
	=Project Number++CP+PWR/1.8








